

No. 16-1091

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JEFFREY BRILL,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

TRANS UNION LLC,
Defendant - Appellee.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin
(Hon. Stephen L. Crocker, U.S. Magistrate Judge)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Joel Winnig
ATTORNEY JOEL WINNIG
414 D'Onofrio Drive, Suite 120
Madison, WI 53719
(608) 829-2888

Scott Michelman
Julie A. Murray
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
smichelman@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Jeffrey Brill

April 18, 2016

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 16-1091

Short Caption: Brill v. TransUnion

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. UNDER THE FCRA, PRIMARY RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF CREDIT REPORTS LIES WITH CONSUMER REPORTING AGENCIES.....	11
II. WHEN A CONSUMER DISPUTES THE RELIABILITY OF THE SOURCE OF CREDIT INFORMATION, A REASONABLE REINVESTIGATION OFTEN REQUIRES MORE THAN PARROTING THE ORIGINAL SOURCE	15
III. A JURY COULD FIND THAT TRANS UNION’S REINVESTIGATION WAS NOT REASONABLE.....	22
A. Brill’s Dispute Called Toyota’s Reliability Into Question, The Risk Of Harm To Brill Was Clear, And The Cost Of Reinvestigation Was Low	22
B. The District Court Erred In Relying On Cases In Which Reinvestigation Could Not Have Resolved The Dispute	27

CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATIONS	33
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	34
APPENDIX.....	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010)	4, 11
<i>Brill v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.</i> , No. 3:15cv00068 (W.D. Wisc.)	6
<i>Bryant v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 72 (6th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 30
<i>DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008)	27, 28
<i>Dixon-Rollins v. Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3749454 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2010)	5, 18
<i>Firestone Finance Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 796 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Henson v. CSC Credit Services</i> , 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. MBNA America Bank, NA</i> , 357 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>Pinner v. Schmidt</i> , 805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986)	13, 21, 22
<i>Stevenson v. TRW Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993)	17, 20, 26, 30

<i>Wantz v. Experian Information Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004)	30
--	----

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681	11, 13, 17, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1681p.....	3, 14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)	21
28 U.S.C. § 636(c)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	3
7th Cir. R. 32.1	8, 24

MISCELLANEOUS

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S. Credit Reporting System</i> (2012)	1, 5, 11, 12
